daughter’s share from the remaining balance 

after the portion of the wife is taken away. 

Practical Exercise on Partial Exclusion 

In example “a” above, if a wife died and left 

behind her mother, daughter, and husband, her total 

estate (al-tarikah) is one million two hundred thousand 

naira only (#1,200,000). Looking at the status of the 

heirs, it is clear that the daughter has one-half (½) and 

she moves the mother from one-third (1/3) to one-sixth 

(1/6). Equally, the daughter shifts the husband from one-

half (½) to one-fourth (¼). The brother, in this case, is a